

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26922 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2543 OF 2023

Rajesh Madhukar Chavan ...Petitioners
Versus
State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Anand Pai a/w Enait Shaikh i/b. A. Shukla for Petitioner.

Mr. Jagdish Aradwad (Reddy) for Respondent No.2.

Mr. J. S. Kini a/w Aum Kini i/b. Sapna Krishnappa for the Org.
Petitioner/Respondent No.4 in Contempt Petition.

Ms. Usha Rahi, AGP for the State.

Mr. Vishwanath Patil for Respondent No. 1 & 2.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge for BMC.

Ms. Isha Patil i/b. V. M. Thorat for Respondent Nos. 6 to 9.

Mr. N. C. Pawar, Court Receiver is present.

Mr. Sudhir Galapa, Tehsildar is present.

Mr. Amol Salunkhe, Assistant Engineer, SRA is present.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 29th JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Considering the orders passed by this Court, contempt is alleged, it is appropriate to let the Court Receiver file report. In order to enable him to do so, we adjourn the proceedings to 9th February 2026.

2. List the connected Petitions being Writ Petition No. 2543 of 2022, Writ Petition No. 2157 of 2022, Writ Petition No. 17385 of 2023, Writ Petition No. 20339 of 2023, Writ Petition No. 2552 of 2023, Writ Petition No. 21997 of 2023 along with the present proceedings.

3. Permission is granted to delete paragraph No. 12 of the Petition. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)